

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

LEBAMOFF ENTERPRISES, INC.,)	
JOSEPH DOUST)	
JACK STRIDE)	
JACK SCHULZ)	
and)	2:17-cv-10191-AJT-SDD
RICHARD DONOVAN)	
)	Hon. Arthur J. Tarnow
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
RICK SNYDER, Governor of Michigan,)	
WILLIAM SCHUETTE, Attorney General of Michigan,)	
AND ANDREW J. DELONEY, Chairperson of the)	
Michigan Liquor Control Commission)	
)	
Defendants,)	
)	
and)	
)	
MICHIGAN BEER & WINE WHOLESALERS)	
ASSOCIATION,)	
)	
Intervener.)	

**INTERVENING DEFENDANT’S COMBINED MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 56 AND RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Intervening defendant MICHIGAN BEER & WINE WHOLESALERS ASSOCIATION, by and through its attorneys, Willingham & Coté, P.C., moves this Honorable Court, in accordance with the provisions of Rule 56(c) of the

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, to grant Summary Judgment in its favor and to deny Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment for the following reasons:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Issues Presented	i
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority	ii
Index of Authorities.....	v
Index of Exhibits Attached to Brief	x
Introduction and Summary of the Argument	1
Statement of Facts	3
Standard of Review	11
Argument.....	12
I. Plaintiffs’ Dormant Commerce Clause Challenge Fails as a Matter of Law	12
A. The Twenty-first Amendment Grants Michigan virtually complete control over how to structure its liquor distribution system.....	12
B. Michigan’s requirement that licensed retailers have a physical location in Michigan in order to make intrastate shipments is a permissible exercise of its Twenty-first Amendment authority	13
1. Sixth Circuit Authority	17
2. Second and Fifth Circuit Authority.....	18
3. Siesta Village Market is Inconsistent with <i>Granholm</i> and <i>Byrd</i>	22
C. The challenged law regulates in-state economic interests and out-of-state economic interests evenhandedly.....	22

D. Michigan’s law does not discriminate against out-of-state products.....	26
II. Plaintiffs’ Privileges and Immunities Challenge Fails as a matter of Law	29
III. Remedy	32
Relief Requested.....	34

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XXI, § 2.....	12
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2, cl. 1.....	30
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl.3.....	2

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	13
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	33
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	12
<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2 nd Cir. 2009).....	19, 20, 22, 24
<i>Avis Rent-a-Car System, Inc. v. City of Romulus Schools</i> , 400 Mich. 337; 254 N.W.2d 555 (Mich. 1977).....	33
<i>B.F. Goodrich Co. v. US Filter Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 587 (6 th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	17
<i>Baldwin v. Fish and Game Comm’n of Montana</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	30
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. 519 (1839).....	29
<i>Beskind v. Easley</i> , 325 F.3 rd 506 (4 th Cir. 203).....	32
<i>Byrd v. Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers A’ssn</i> , 883 F.3d 608 (6 th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	13, 34

Case v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm’n, 314 Mich. 632; 23 N.W.2d 109 (Mich. 1946)..... 31

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 12

Chmielewski v. Xermac, Inc., 457 Mich. 593; 580 N.W.2d 817 (1998)..... 26

Cooper v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n (Cooper II), 520 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016) 17

Crowley v. Christensen, 137 U.S. 86 (1890) ii, 31

Detroit Osteopathic Hospital Corp. v. City of Southfield, 377 Mich. 128; 139 N.W.2d 728 (Mich. 1966)..... 33

Detroit Pub. Sch. Bd. of Ed. v. Romulus Community Sch. Bd. of Ed., 227 Mich. App. 80; 575 N.W.2d 90 (1997)..... 26

Garcia v. Wyatt-Ayerst Labs, 385 F.3d 961, 965-967 (6th Cir. 2004) 33

Granholm v. Heald, 544 U.S. 460 (2005)..... passim

Larkin v. Michigan. 883 F. Supp. 172 (E.D., Mich. 1994), aff’d 89 F.3d 285 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 33

Lebamoff Enterprises, et al. v. Rauner, et al., (7th Cir. Doc. No. 17-2495)..... 4

Lebamoff Enterprises, Inc. v. Rauner, No. 16 C 8607, slip op., 2017 WL 2486084 (N.D. Ill. June 8, 2017) 4, 24

Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 12

McBurney v. Young, 569 U.S. 221, 226 (2013) 30

Michigan Bell Tel. Co. v. Engler, 257 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001) 33

New Hampshire v. Piper, 470 U.S. 274 (1985) 31

North Dakota v. United States, 495 U.S. 423, 432 (1990) passim

Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality of Oregon,
511 U.S. 93, 99 (1994)..... 23

Siesta Village Market v. Granholm, No. 06-CV-13041 (E.D. Mich., July 17, 2009)
..... 22

Siesta Village Market, LLC v. Granholm, 72 F.Supp.2d 1035
(E.D. Mich. 2008) 22

Street v. J.C. Bradford & Co., 886 F.2d 1472 (6th Cir. 1989) 11

Wine Country Gift Baskets.com v. Steen, 612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010) 18, 21, 24

Other Authorities

Am. Comp. at ¶¶ 21-28 29

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms (“ATF”), ATF Ruling 2000-1 10

Federal Alcohol Administration Act of 1933, 27 U.S.C. §§ 201, et seq. (1933). .. 10

Statutes

Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1203 1

Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1203(3) 13

Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1203(4) 11, 27

Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1203(9) 4

Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1203(10) 11, 27

Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1203 (11) 11, 27

Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1217 8

Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1301 8

Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1409	8
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1501	6
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1525	6
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1603	5
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1605	5
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1609a(5).....	9
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1901(1)	8
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1903	7
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1905	6
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1906	6
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1925	33
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.2005	7
Mich. Comp. L. § 436.2013	8
Mich. Comp. L. § 600.3801	8

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	11
----------------------------	----

Administrative Rules

Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1007	7
Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1011	6
Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1025	8

Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1105	6
Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1109	6
Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1110	6
Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1111	6
Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1115	6
Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1533	6
Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1611	7
Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1631	8
Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1641	8
Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1645	7
Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1720	8
Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1725	8
Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1727	8
Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1865	8
